Company's adoption of ASC 606, it concluded that it has two separate performance obligations, and accordingly, two separate revenue streams: product and
services. As a result, the Company is now reporting two separate revenue streams and two separate costs of revenues. The adoption of ASC 606 had a
minimal impact on total reported revenues, costs and net income for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2018. However, the adoption required
prospective reclassification of certain selling expenses associated with the separately identified vendor managed inventory services performance obligation
costs historically classified as selling expenses to cost of sales. As ASC 606 was adopted on a modified retrospective method, prior quarters are not restated.
The following information is intended to provide comparable information on selected financial statement line items in accordance with both ASC 606 and
previous accounting literature (ASC 605 Revenue Recognition).

TABLE 1 - Impact of ASC 606 on Components of Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income (Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended December 31, 2018

(Dollars in thousands) As Reported

Service Revenues
and Costs

Adjustments

Pro-Forma as if
Previous Accounting

Guidance Was in
Effect

Product revenue $ 76,460  $ 9,774  $ 86,234
Service revenue 9,806  (9,806)  —

Net Revenue 86,266  (32)  86,234

Product cost of goods sold 35,826  —  35,826
Service costs 4,357  (4,357)  —

Total cost of goods sold 40,183  (4,357)  35,826

Gross profit 46,083  4,325  50,408
Gross profit percentage 53.4%   58.5%

Selling expenses 21,523  4,406  25,929
General and administrative expenses 20,475  —  20,475

Operating expenses 41,998  4,406  46,404

7

 Year Ended December 31, 2018

(Dollars in thousands) As Reported

Service Revenues
and Costs

Adjustments

Pro-Forma as if
Previous Accounting

Guidance Was in
Effect

Product revenue $ 310,204  $ 39,383  $ 349,587
Service revenue 39,433  (39,433)  —

Total revenue 349,637  (50)  349,587

Product cost of goods sold 145,493  —  145,493
Service costs 14,604  (14,604)  —

Total cost of goods sold 160,097  (14,604)  145,493

Gross profit 189,540  14,554  204,094
Gross profit percentage 54.2%   58.4%

Selling expenses 87,642  14,498  102,140
General and administrative expenses 92,688  —  92,688

Operating expenses 180,330  14,498  194,828

Table 2 - Reconciliation of GAAP to Adjusted Non-GAAP Operating Income
(Dollars in thousands)

(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended  Twelve Months Ended
 December 31,  December 31,
 2018  2017  2018  2017

Operating income as reported per GAAP $ 4,084  $ 243  $ 9,210  $ 9,936

Stock-based compensation (1) (1,186)  384  7,508  3,106
Severance expense 126  144  849  739
Acquisition related costs 62  425  230  711
Building impairment 231  —  231  —
Real estate gain —  —  (164)  (5,422)
Environmental accrual —  —  529  —

Adjusted non-GAAP operating Income 3,317  1,196  18,393  9,070

Depreciation and amortization 1,735  1,830  6,855  6,770